

20-2413

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,

Defendant-Appellant,

SHARON CHURCHER, JEFFREY EPSTEIN,

Respondents,

JULIE BROWN, MIAMI HERALD MEDIA COMPANY, ALAN M.
DERSHOWITZ, MICHAEL CERNOVICH, DBA CERNOVICH MEDIA

Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, 15-cv-7433 (LAP)

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
AND 34 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENORS JULIE BROWN AND MIAMI HERALD**

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record

Bruce D. Brown

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
INTRODUCTION	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Court’s note of caution in its earlier <i>Brown</i> decision does not require the continued sealing of the Deposition Records.	9
II. The public has a significant interest in the Deposition Records.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Breest v. Haggis</i> , No. 0161137/2017 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 2017)	20
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Front, Inc. v. Khalil</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 713 (2015).....	9
<i>Giuffre v. Maxwell</i> , No. 15 CIV. 7433 (LAP), 2020 WL 4362257 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020)	4, 6, 15
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	21
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	15
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	15
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Erie Cty.</i> , 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 771 F. Supp. 567, (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Huntley</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	15
<i>Youmans v. Smith</i> , 153 N.Y. 214 (1897)	9
<i>Ziglar v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	14

Other Authorities

Adam Klasfeld, *Judge Roasts Ghislaine Maxwell’s ‘Eleventh Hour’ Bid to Block Deposition*, Courthouse News Service (July 29, 2020)..... 13

Eric Levenson, *Bill Cosby sentenced to 3 to 10 years in prison for sexual assault*, CNN (Sept. 26, 2018) 18

Eric Levenson, *Bill Cosby’s maximum sentence now 10 years after charges merged*, CNN (Sept. 24, 2018) 18

Jen Kirby, *The Sex Abuse Scandal Surrounding Gymnastics Team Doctor Larry Nassar, Explained*, Vox (May 16, 2018) 19

Jodi Kantor & Megan Twohey, *Harvey Weinstein Paid off Sexual Harassment Accusers for Decades*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2017)..... 20

Julia Jacobs, *‘That ’70s Show’ Actor Danny Masterson Charged With Raping 3 Women*, N.Y. Times (June 17, 2020)..... 19

Julia Jacobs, *In the Danny Masterson Rape Case, Echoes of a 2019 Lawsuit*, N.Y. Times (June 18, 2020)..... 20

Julie K. Brown & Jay Weaver, *Lead U.S. Prosecutor in ‘08 Epstein Case—Who Sources Say Wanted to Charge Him—Resigns*, Miami Herald (Aug. 8, 2019)..... 12

Julie K. Brown, *Federal Prosecutors Broke Law in Jeffrey Epstein Case, Judge Rules*, Miami Herald (Feb. 21, 2019)..... 11

Michael Balsamo & Lindsey Bahr, *Oscar-winning Filmmaker Haggis Accused of Rape, Sex Assault*, AP News (Jan. 5, 2018)..... 21

Monroe H. Freedman, *Judge Frankel’s Search for Truth*, 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1060 (1975)..... 14

Nicole Hong & Benjamin Weisser, *‘Ghislaine Maxwell is Not Jeffrey Epstein’: Maxwell Asks for Release*, N.Y. Times (July 10, 2020) 16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 587 (1977)..... 9

Ronan Farrow,
*From Aggressive Overtures to Sexual Assault: Harvey Weinstein’s
Accusers Tell Their Stories*, New Yorker (Oct. 10, 2017) 20

Shyna Jacobs, *Ghislaine Maxwell’s Siblings Willing to Endorse \$5
Million Bond, Lawyer Says*, Wash. Post (July 10, 2020) 17

Society of Professional Journalists, *SPJ Code of Ethics* (Sept. 6, 2014) 11

Superseding Indictment,
United States v. Maxwell, 20-cr-330 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2020) 6, 12, 17

Tim Evans, Mark Alesia & Marisa Kwiatkowski, *Former USA
Gymnastics Doctor Accused of Abuse*, Indianapolis Star (Sept. 12,
2016) 19

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Criminal Victimization, 2018 (Sept. 2019) 18

Rules

2d Cir. R. 29.1 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 10, 11
